Senate Resolution 425

By: Senators Miller of the 49th, Dixon of the 45th, Hatchett of the 50th, Ginn of the 47th and Gooch of the 51st

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Douglas Weems Hanson III; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Douglas Weems Hanson III was recently named the Rotary Club of
3 Gainesville's 2021-2022 Man of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Douglas is an active member of his community, and his involvement therein
has only increased since his retirement, bringing more value to Gainesville and improving
the quality of life in the area; and

WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman serves his community as part of Random Acts of
Kindess, Meals on Wheels, Good News Clinics, United Way, Promising Futures, Family
Promise of Hall County, Drug Free Hall, Gainesville Housing Authority, North Georgia
Works, and The Way; and

WHEREAS, his service to the community also includes being a Bible study leader for the First Baptist Church, a previous board member for the Department of Community Affairs and State Housing Authority, and an administrator for the Hall County Collaborative; and 14 WHEREAS, Douglas has dedicated much of his time to ending homelessness through 15 supporting collaboration between agencies both government and nonprofit, and he 16 discovered a software program data system that can assist agencies in determining what has

17 to be done in order to meet the needs of the homelessness crisis; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of thisextraordinary company be appropriately recognized.

20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body

21 recognize and commend Douglas Weems Hanson III on being named the Rotary Club of

22 Gainesville's 2021-2022 Man of the Year and extend best wishes for continued health and

23 happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Douglas Weems

26 Hanson III.